## Union Calendar No. H.R.390

118th CONGRESS 2d Session

[Report No. 118-]

To amend the Hudson River Valley National Heritage Area Act of 1996 (Public Law 104–333; 54 U.S.C. 320101 note) to include all of Saratoga and Washington Counties in the boundaries of the Hudson River Valley National Heritage Area.

## IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

JANUARY 17, 2023

Ms. STEFANIK (for herself and Mr. TONKO) introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on Natural Resources

## DECEMBER --, 2024

Reported with an amendment, committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State of the Union, and ordered to be printed

[Strike out all after the enacting clause and insert the part printed in italic]

[For text of introduced bill, see copy of bill as introduced on January 17, 2023]

## A BILL

To amend the Hudson River Valley National Heritage Area Act of 1996 (Public Law 104–333; 54 U.S.C. 320101 note) to include all of Saratoga and Washington Counties in the boundaries of the Hudson River Valley National Heritage Area. 3

1	Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
2	tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,
3	SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.
4	This Act may be cited as the "Maurice D. Hinchey
5	Hudson River Valley National Heritage Area Enhancement
6	Act".
7	SEC. 2. DEFINITIONS.
8	In this Act:
9	(1) Secretary.—The term "Secretary" means
10	the Secretary of the Interior.
11	(2) STATE.—The term "State" means the State
12	of New York.
13	(3) STUDY AREA.—The term "study area" means
14	Saratoga and Washington Counties in the State.
15	SEC. 3. HUDSON RIVER VALLEY NATIONAL HERITAGE AREA
16	STUDY.
17	The Secretary, in consultation with State and local
18	historic preservation officers, State and local historical soci-
19	eties, State and local tourism offices, and other appropriate
20	organizations and governmental agencies, shall carry out,
21	in accordance with section 120103(a) of title 54, United
22	States Code, a study to assess the suitability and feasibility
23	of designating the study area as part of the Maurice D.
24	Hinchey Hudson River Valley National Heritage Area es-
25	tablished under the Hudson River Valley National Heritage

- 1 Area Act of 1996 (Public Law 104-333; 54 U.S.C. 320101
- 2 *note*).